
Program Contacts 

Statewide Program Administrator 

Carmel Barnhart - Deputy Chief 
Carmel.Barnhart@fire.ca.gov 

Sacramento Contacts 

Rudy Baltazar - Assistant Chief 
Rudy.Baltazar@fire.ca.gov 

Shelley Redden - Battalion Chief 
Shelley.Redden@fire.ca.gov 

Gene Potkey- Battalion Chief 
Gene.Potkey@fire.ca.gov 

Steven "Brian" Barkley- Battalion Chief 
Steven.Barkley@fire.ca.gov 

Kevin Lindo - Battalion Chief 
Kevin.Lindo@fire.ca.gov 

Shane Galvez- Battalion Chief 

Shane.Galvez@fire.ca.gov 

Bryan Carter - Battalion Chief 
Bryan.Carter@fire.ca.gov 

Anthony Massucco- Battalion Chief 
Anthony.Massucco@fire.ca.gov 

Northern Region Contacts 

Vacant - Battalion Chief 

James Ausboe - Fire Captain  

James.Ausboe@fire.ca.gov 

 
Donnie Privett - Fire Captain  
Donnie.Privett@fire.ca.gov 

Malcolm Kennedy - Fire Captain 

Malcolm.Kennedy@fire.ca.gov 
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Southern Region Contacts 

Jose Quintana - Battalion Chief  

James.Jose.Quintana@fire.ca.gov 
 

Kyle O'Neil - Fire Captain  

Kyle.Oneil@fire.ca.gov 

 
Brian Olsen- Fire Captain  

Brian.Olsen@fire.ca.gov 

 
Joe Kennedy-Fire Captain  

Joseph.Kennedy@fire.ca.gov 

 

Shawn Arnold - Fire Captain  

Shawn.Arnold@fire.ca.gov 

 

Kevin Merkh - Fire Captain  
Kevin.Merkh@fire.ca.gov 
 

 

mailto:James.Jose.Quintana@fire.ca.gov
mailto:Kyle.Oneil@fire.ca.gov
mailto:Brian.Olsen@fire.ca.gov
mailto:Joseph.Kennedy@fire.ca.gov
mailto:Shawn.Arnold@fire.ca.gov
mailto:Kevin.Merkh@fire.ca.gov

